
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 

Rodney A. Cook 
Director 

December 19, 2024 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of Change Order to a Public Improvement Contract with ASA Construction for the 
Clackamas Village Project. Change Order Value is $362,085.66 for 4 months. Total Contract 

Value is increased to $3,700,627.22 for 1 year. Funding is through Supportive Housing Services 
Measure Funds. No County General Funds are involved.

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

September 20, 2023 – Board approved Supportive Housing Services spend 
down plan, including funding for Clackamas Village construction  
November 22, 2023 – Board approved acquisition of site from the Development 
Agency 
December 13, 2023 – Board approved construction and operations funding plan 
and request to proceed with construction and operations solicitations 
April 25, 2024 – Board approved construction contract with ASA Construction 
July 20, 2024 – Department approved Change Order #1 
August 21, 2024 – Department approved Change Order #2 
December 17, 2024 – Change Order #3 briefed at Issues   

Performance 
Clackamas 

This funding aligns with the County’s strategic priority to ensure safe, 
healthy and secure communities. 

Counsel Review NA Procurement Review Yes 
Contact Person Mark Sirois Contact Phone 503-351-7240

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The Housing & Community Development Division of the Health, Housing & 
Human Services Department is requesting approval of Change Order #3 to the construction contract with 
ASA Construction for Clackamas Village.  Change Order #3 adds #362,085.66 to cover costs associated 
with code requirements and unforeseen site conditions. 

Clackamas County is developing a new transitional housing village at the site adjacent to the County’s 
Veterans Village.  The new site, Clackamas Village, will provide people experiencing homelessness with 
safety off the streets and supportive services to aid in their transition to safe and stable permanent 
housing.  The site’s 13 modular building structures will include a kitchen module, two office modules, two 
bathroom modules, and eight three-bedroom sleeping modules, with a total of 24 housing units.  

ASA Construction, a Clackamas County-based 
company, was the lowest responsive bidder of the 
three bid proposals submitted for consideration in 
March 2024.  The construction contract with ASA 
Construction was executed in April 2024, and 
construction started in July 2024. 

For Filing Use Only 



During construction, a number of changes have been required.  This includes changes made at the 
request of the County, those required for code, and those that were needed to address unforeseen site 
conditions.  Change Orders #1 and #2 added additional neighbor fencing, tree removals, tree hedges 
along the new fence, parking lot lights, an emergency generator connection for use during severe weather 
events, and temporary security cameras for site security during construction.  Change Orders #1 and #2 
were executed by the department since the changes were less than 20% of the construction contract 
amount and less than $150,000 in total cost.  
 
Change Order #3 includes modifications to meet fire and safety code requirements for a much longer 
driveway and turnaround to accommodate fire trucks.  The extensive re-design of the driveway, 
landscaping, and rain gardens is to accommodate more surface area created by a larger driveway and 
turnaround.  In addition, Change Order #3 covers costs related to the unforeseen site conditions of 
significant amounts of river rock covering the site’s surface.  Additional work was needed to remove river 
rock to create level and structurally sound buildable areas.  The code requirements and unforeseen site 
conditions resulted in additional work and materials for buried trash removal, soil removal, infill, driveway 
base, additional foundation and landscaping work, concrete,  and pavement. 
 

  

County 
Requested: 

Required by 
Code: 

Unforeseen 
Site 

Conditions: 
Change Order 

Totals: 
Change Order 1  $    72,246.39     $      6,045.28   $        78,291.67  
Change Order 2  $    48,744.14       $        48,744.14  
Change Order 3  $    74,868.79   $  199,870.22   $    87,346.65   $      362,085.66  

Totals  $  195,859.32   $  199,870.22   $    93,391.93   $      489,121.47  
 
Original Contract Amount:  $3,211,505.75 
Change Orders:  $489,121.47  (15%) 
New Contract Amount: $3,700,627.22  
 
The project is scheduled for completion and opening in Spring 2025. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Staff respectfully recommends that the Board of County Commissioners 
approve Change Order #3 and authorize Chair Smith or her designee to sign on behalf of Clackamas 
County. 
  
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Rodney A. Cook 
Director of Health, Housing and Human Services  
 

 



 

Page 1 of  2 

 

 

CHANGE ORDER COVER FORM 
 

ASA Construction, LLC                                                                      (   ) Contractor 

19100 S. Hwy 99E                                                                               (   ) Project Manager 

Oregon City, OR 97045                                                                       (   ) H3S Admin/ BCC 

  

Proj. Name: New Clackamas Transitional Housing Village Project    Change Order No: 3  
Proj. Address: 16575 SE 115th Avenue     Contract Date: 4/25/2024 

                        Clackamas, OR 97015   Change Order Date: 11/14/2024 

                                                                                                              Notice to Proceed: 7/9/2024   

To: Clackamas County Health, Housing and Human Services Dept.                                              

      Public Services Building 

      2051 Kaen Road, 2nd Floor                                                                                                                                                                 

      Oregon City, Oregon 97045 

  

The following changes have been authorized by Clackamas County Health, Housing, and base 

design/architecture, LLC.  See the listed change(s) to the project and are deem as changes to the original 

construction contract: 

 

Change Order #3 items are as follows: 

1) AEC Erosion Control (Sub.)/ expanded Rain Gardens, Trees added,1yr. Maint…….$  36,250.00 

2) Toby Davis Concrete (Sub.)/ Trash Pad, Fire Lane Pad, Bollards, more rebar work..$  11,866.50 

3) Pacific Mobile Structures (Sub.)/ add of 2 office doors to the main structure……….$  22,866.00 

4) Epling Electrical (Sub.)/ 2 pathway bollard light fixtures....………….. …………….$    2,639.90 

5) Boss Excavation (Sub.)/ added long driveway and turn around for fire safety, exc....$194,423.44  

6) Eastside Paving (Sub.)/ additional Parking Lot work………………………………..$  16,545.92 

7) ASA Construction (GC)/ add.Project mgmt.,site work, KnoxBox………………......$  77,493.90 

Asa Construction C.O.#3 Total……….……………………………………………... $362,085.66 

 

Attached is the supporting documentation from ASA Construction for this Change Order. 

  

Original Contact Price   ...................................................................................... $3,211,505.75  

Net Change by Previous Change Orders (#1 & #2)...............................................  $   127,035.82  

Contract Price prior to this Change Order   ........................................................  $3,338,541.57  

Contract Price will be (increased) (unchanged) by this Change Order #3 ..........   $   362,085.66  

The new Contract Price including this Change Order will be   ..........................    $3,700,627.23   

 

The Contract Time will be increased by this Change Order (n/a) calendar days.  The Substantial Completion 

Date is (180 days) January 5, 2025), and original Final Completion Date is (210 days) February 4, 2025). 

Contract End Date for paperwork close-out and retainage release is (240 days) March 6, 2025). 

  

 

 

[Signature page to follow] 

 

 

 

Lexi
Rectangle

Lexi
Ellipse

Lexi
Text Box
48

Lexi
Rectangle

Lexi
Rectangle

Lexi
Text Box
March 24, 2025

Lexi
Text Box
February 24, 2025

Lexi
Text Box
April 21, 2025



 

Page 2 of  2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Approved: Approved: 

 

 

 

by:   by:       

Heather ASA, CEO                          (date)           Drew Shreiner, Project Architect   (date) 

ASA Construction, LLC                                       base design/architecture, LLC  

 

 

 

Approved: Approved: 

 

 

 

by:   by:       

Mark Sirois, HCDD Manager          (date)           Tootie Smith, Chair                         (date) 

Clack. Cty. HCDD                                                Clackamas County Board of   

   County Commissioners 

  

      

 

11-21-24

Lexi
Pen
H

Lexi
Text Box
11/20/2024

Andrew Shreiner

Andrew Shreiner
11/21/24




































	H3S #7 BCC Staff Report ASA Contract CO3 12.4.24-Q
	H3S #7 ASA Change Order#3 packet
	CHANGE ORDER FORM_COR 3.pdf
	ASA CO#3  details

	Signature Page

