
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 

Mary Rumbaugh 
Director 

March 6, 2025 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of a Change Order with ASA Construction for excavation and installation of low 
point drains and vents at Clackamas Village. Change Order value is $92,045 for 3 

months. Total Contract Value is $3,792,673 for 13 months. Funding is through Supportive 
Housing Services Measure funds. No County General Funds are involved.

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

Original contract with ASA Construction, April 25, 2024, Agenda Item 
20240425 III.F.5  
Change Order #1 (under 10%), July 20, 2024, Department approved 
Change Order #2 (under 10%), August 21, 2024, Department approved 
Change Order #3, December 19, 2024, Agenda Item 202412.19 III.G.7 

Performance 
Clackamas 

This funding aligns with the County’s strategic priority to ensure safe, 
healthy and secure communities. 

Counsel Review Yes, Andrew Naylor Procurement Review Yes 
Contact Person Mark Sirois Contact Phone 503-351-7240

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: On behalf of the Housing and Community Development Division (HCDD), 
Health, Housing & Human Services requests approval of Change Order #4, adding $92,045.82 to the 
construction contract with ASA Construction to meet building code requirements at Clackamas Village. 

Clackamas County is developing a new transitional housing village at the site adjacent to the County’s 
Veterans Village.  The new site, Clackamas Village, will provide people experiencing homelessness with 
safety off the streets and supportive services to aid in their transition to safe and stable permanent 
housing.  The site’s 13 modular building structures will include a kitchen module, two office modules, two 
bathroom modules, and eight three-bedroom sleeping modules, totaling 24 housing units.  

ASA Construction, a Clackamas County-based company, was the lowest responsive bidder of the three 
bid proposals submitted for consideration in March 2024.  The construction contract with ASA 
Construction was executed in April 2024, and construction started in July 2024. 

During construction, changes have been made to the project scope of the contract with ASA, including 
changes requested by the County, changes required to meet the code, and changes needed to address 
unforeseen site conditions.  Change Orders #1 and #2 added neighbor fencing, tree removals, tree 
hedges along the new fence, parking lot lights, an 
emergency generator connection for use during 
severe weather events, and temporary security 
cameras for site security during construction. 
Change Orders #1 and #2 were executed by the 
Department since the changes were less than 
20% of the construction contract amount and less 
than $150,000 in total cost.  

For Filing Use Only 

http://www.clackamas.us/


Staff Report – Page 2 
March 6, 2025 

 
 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 
 

Change Order #3 included changes for a much longer driveway and turnaround for fire trucks per safe 
code requirements.  Change Order #3 also covered costs related to the unforeseen site conditions of 
significant amounts of river rock covering the site’s surface to be removed from the site and additional 
foundation, landscaping work, and concrete required to meet building codes. 
 
Change Order #4 adds funding to meet additional building code requirements that each of the 13 
foundations have a “low point” drainage pipe in case of any flooding and that each foundation has 
additional vents installed for a total of 68 vents that were not previously required by the building permit. 
 
Original Contract Amount:   $3,211,505.75 
Previous Change Orders:  $   489,121.48 
Change Order #4    $     92,045.82 
New Contract Amount:             $3,792,673.05 
 
The project is scheduled for completion and opening in May/June 2025. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Staff respectfully request that the Board of County Commissioners approve 
Change Order #4 to the contract (11614) and authorize Chair Roberts to sign on behalf of Clackamas 
County. 
  
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Mary Rumbaugh 
Director of Health, Housing and Human Services 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.clackamas.us/













	H3S #9 BCC Staff Report ASA Contract CO4 -Q
	H3S #9 Asa Const. C.O. #4 Trans. & Docs. $92,045.82 2 5 2025
	Signature Page



